CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 2005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

In the Matter of the Petition of

SCA TISSUE NORTH AMERICA, L.L.C.

for an Adjusted Standard from 35 III. Adm. Code §§ 218.301 and 218.302(c).

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Petitioner, SCA Tissue North America, LLC, hereby provides proof of publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 14, 2004 and in the Star Newspapers of Cook and Will Counties on December 12, 2004 of the Legal Notice required by this Tribunal, as set forth in the accompanying Certificate of Publication by the Chicago Tribune Company and the Affidavit of Publication by the Star Newspaper.

Respectfully submitted,

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS & WILLIAMS, P.C.

By:

hn J. Privitera, Esq.

Attorneys for SQA Tissue North America, L.L.C.

75 State Street - P.O. Box 459

Albany, New York 12201-0459

(518) 447-3200

ORIGINAL

RECE

JAN 03 2005

STATE OF TEENOIS Pollution Control Board

CHICAGO TRIBUNE

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Chicago Tribune Company hereby certifies that it is the publisher of the Chicago Tribune; that the Chicago Tribune is an English language newspaper of general circulation, published daily in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois; that the Chicago Tribune has been so published continuously for more than one year prior to the date of first publication of the notice mentioned below and is further a newspaper as defined in Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 100, SS 5 & 10; that the undersigned person is the duly authorized agent of Chicago Tribune Company to execute this certificate on its behalf; and that a notice of which the annexed is an electronic copy was printed and published in said newspaper 1 time(s) and starting on : 12/14/04 and ending on: 12/14/04.

Executed at Chicago, Illinois on 12/14/04.

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY

Henderee Hawkins

LEGAL NOTICE Please take notice that on October 12, 2004, SCA Tissue North America, LLC, which owns and operates a recycled paper mill in Alsip, Illinois, petitioned the Illinois Pollution Control Board for an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 218.301 and 218.302(c), regarding emissions of volatile organic material from the facility's solvent cleaning operations. The petitioner proposes to continue to implement process modifications that have been demonstrated as the Lowest Achievable Emission Rate in lieu of the add-on control requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 218.302(c) The matter carries Docket No. AS 05-01. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Illinois Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceeding, as found in this notice, and must be mailed to the Clerk of the Board, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

THE TINLEY PARK STAR
THE OAK FOREST-MIDLOTHIAN STAR
THE OAK LAWN STAR
THE ORLAND PARK STAR
THE PALOS AREA STAR
THE CHICAGO RIDGE-WORTH STAR
THE FRANKFORT-MOKENA-NEW LENOX-HOMER STAR
THE BOLINGBROOK STAR
THE PLAINFIELD STAR
THE ROMEOVILLE STAR
THE JOLIET AREA STAR

Published by Midwest Suburban Publishers TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK) ss:
COUNTY OF WILL

THE LEMONT STAR

The undersigned, being duly sworn says that he is the authorized agent of the Midwest Suburban Publishing, Inc., a corporation, organized under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, publisher of the newspaper known as THE STAR NEWSPAPERS, published in Cook and Will Counties. Said paper is of general circulation throughout said villages, counties, state, and has been published and circulated in said counties and state more than twelve months prior to the first publication of said advertisement and that the advertisement, a copy whereof, is hereto annexed, was published in said newspaper on the following dates, 12/12/4

The Star Newspaper is a newspaper as defined in Act-Chapter 100, Sections 1 and 5, Whois Revised Statut.

Authorized Agent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Paula Poutry
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires June 7, 2008

LEGAL NOTICE
Please take notice that on October 12, 2004, SCA Tissue North America, LLC, which owns and operates a recycled paper mill in Alsto, Illinois, petitioned the Illinois Pollution Control Board for an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code §8 218.301 and 218.302(c), regarding emissions of volatile organic material from the facility's solvent cleaning operations. The petitioner proposes to continue to implement process modifications that have been demonstrated as the Lowest Achievable Emission Rate in lieu of the add-on control requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 218.302(c) The matter carries Docket No. AS 05-01. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted request with the Illinois Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceeding, as found in this notice, and must be mailed to the Clerk of the Board, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Fandolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois Pollution, Control Board, 100 West Fandolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois Politicin Control Billinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Fandolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois Polition Control Billinois Pollution.